1	[Accept and Expend Gift - Retroactive - The Joan Kelley-Ryder Bequest - Support of Reside Care Programs - \$200,000]		
2			
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and		
4	expend a monetary gift in the amount of \$200,000 from the Joan Kelley-Ryder Trust to		
5	support resident care programs for the residents at Laguna Honda Hospital and		
6	Rehabilitation Center, for the period of December 1, 2020, through December 30, 2030.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center (Laguna Honda) is part		
9	of the San Francisco Health Network operated by the Department of Public Health (DPH), and		
10	is a safety net and community hospital, with a mission to provide a welcoming, therapeutic		
11	and healing environment that promotes the individual's health and well-being; and		
12	WHEREAS, The trustee for the Joan Kelley-Ryder Trust (Kelley-Ryder) has notified		
13	Laguna Honda their intention to distribute a cash bequest totaling \$200,000 to the Laguna		
14	Honda Hospital Gift Fund (LHHGF); and		
15	WHEREAS, The Laguna Honda Hospital Gift Fund is used to benefit the residents at		
16	Laguna Honda, including providing comfort and support for all Laguna Honda residents; and		
17	WHEREAS, The Health Commission Resolution No. 20-12 recommends that the Board		
18	of Supervisors authorize DPH to accept and expend a gift of cash of up to \$200,000 donated		
19	by Kelley-Ryder to the LHHGF to support resident care programs; and		
20	WHEREAS, Expenditures of the proceeds would be consistent with the purpose of the		
21	LHHGF to provide support to, and enhance the well-being of the residents of Laguna Honda;		
22	now, therefore, be it		
23	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the gift and retroactively		
24	authorizes DPH to accept and expend a gift of cash in the value of up to \$200,000 donated by		
25			

1	Kelley-Ryder to Laguna Honda for the support of resident care programs for the residents at		
2	Laguna Honda; and, be it		
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the proceeds of the gift by Kelley-Ryder will be accepted		
4	and expended consistent with Administrative Code Sections governing the acceptance of gifts		
5	to the City and County of San Francisco, including Administrative Code, Section 10.100-201;		
6	and, be it		
7	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors extends its gratitude to Kelley-		
8	Ryder for the generous gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of Laguna		
9	Honda.		
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

1	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
2		Mayor
3	/s/	<u> </u>
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: /s/
5	Director of Health	Controller
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		